
 

 
 

Environmental Services and Community Safety 

Regulatory Services Manager: Gavin Douglas                                                               

  

 
 

Dear Mr Fanica Mosescu, 
 
Regulation 3 of the Nicotine inhaling Products (Age of Sale and Proxy Purchasing) 
Regulations 2015. 
Sale of Nicotine Inhaling Product (Vape) to a person under the age of 18 years 
 
On the 10th of August 2023 at Sofi-Mar, 516 High Road, London N17 9SX a Haringey Council 
officer, witnessed Valentia Letter sell an inhaling product mainly Elfbar 600, Apple Peach to a 
person under the age of 18 years old. She did not ask for any form of identification or proof of age, 
before selling the inhaling product to the underage person.  
 
This is a breach of Regulation 3 of the Nicotine inhaling Products (Age of Sale and Proxy 
Purchasing) Regulations 2015 and Contrary to Section 92(2) of The Children and Families 
Act 2014. 
 
This service formally wishes to interview you as the Holder of the Premises Licence. A written 
interview will be conducted. 
 
The interview would be conducted in accordance with the rules laid down in the Codes of 
Practice under Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984. You may have seek legal advice or 
assistance when answering these questions. 
 
Please return the written answers by the 11th of September 2023 
 
 
Yours faithfully  
 

   
 
Murthy Balakrishnan 
Senior Trading Standards Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mr Fanica Mosescu, 
Sofi-Mar 
516 High Road, 
London, 
N17 9SX 

Date:  30th of August 2023 

Your ref:  

Our ref: 

Direct No:  

 

MB/Sofi Mar /WK/57699 

020 8489 4519 or 

07870 157822 
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